BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL : TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT

SESI PENGAIJIAN : _2013 /2014

Saya AIDY AKMAL BIN SABTU

mengaku membenarkan tesis Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti
Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
4. ** Sila tandakan (/)
SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA
RASMI 1972)
TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah

ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana

penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD
Wide) / 1 ﬂ@

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDA;?’AN%I( PENYELIA)

Alamat tetap: 52A JLN BS 1/1 MISS NURIDAWATI MUSTAFA

BUKIT SAUJANA UTAMA

47000 SUNGAI BULOH, SELANGOR

Tarikh: 20 OGOS 2013 Tarikh: 20 OGOS 2013

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM).
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat
daripada pihak berkuasa.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT SOCIAL NETWORK

AIDY AKMAL BIN SABTU

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Development)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAY SIA MELAKA

2013

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT SOCIAL NETWORK

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

STUDENT: ’_337 Date: 20 [ §/13
(AIDY AKMAL I;N $ABTU)
SUPERVISOR: /) i . Date: 30/§/13

(MISS NURXDAWATI MUSTAFA) _

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

In the name of ALLAH, most Gracious, most Compassionate
Giving me the chance to complete the project as schedule. Providing me with ideas,

strengths, knowledge and good health to finish the system as intended

To my Beloved Family
Thank you for always support me with kind love, motivation and ideas to finish the

project.

To My Lecturers an Supervisor
Thank you for you guidance, patience, encouragement and support during these

period of time. Your help will never be forgotten.

To My Friends
Thank you for all the shared knowledge and support during these hard time

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. I am very thankful to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me a good
health and all the help I deserve to get to complete this project. Thank you to my
parents, brother and sister in helping me finishing these project by giving me full
support to finish it. A thousand thanks seem to not be enough for me to thank Miss
Nuridawati binti Mustafa for her guidance and help along in finishing this project. All
her valuable comment will be cherish and treasured. As for my friends, I am nothing
without your help. All the ideas an discussion that we have gone through are the most
precious memories I have. Lastly thank you all who help me without me even realising

their importance in finishing this project.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

Trades is a subsystem for PIN-IT Social Networking which using geotagging
technology as its main feature. The subsystem focus on helping PIN-IT user to buy
and sell personal item by making an advertisement in Trades subsystem. What
differentiate Trades subsystem with webpages like Mudah.my and Facebook is that
the geotagging technology used by the system. The objective of Trades subsystem is
to help user to find buyer and customer at certain place. The location of people who
sell their item will be pinned and showed on PIN-IT map making it easier for customer
to find the seller. When customer are interested in buying the item, they can either
contact them through phone or message them using PIN-IT. Trades also has another
function which help PIN-IT user to post item that they have been searching for. It help
the seller to sell their item easier and making the process of buying and selling much
more flexible. Trades subsystem is a web based application using PHP languages and
PhpMyAdmin as database management application. The database are combine with
the main PIN-IT database system so that it will be much easier to manipulate the data.
It was developed using the star lifecycle methodology so that the system can be
monitor live in the evaluation phase. In developing the Trades subsystem, Adobe
Dreamweaver CS4, Filezilla, and Chrome web browser are used to ensure all function

can run successfully.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Vi

ABSTRAK

Trades merupakan subsistem bagi PIN-IT yang menggunakan teknologi
geotagging sebagai teknologi utama. Subsistem ini dikhususkan untuk membantu
pengguna PIN-IT untuk menjual barang persendirian dengan cara mengiklankan
barang tersebut pada subsistem Trades. Apa yang membezakan Pinit subsystem
dengan laman sesawang seperti Mudah.my dan Facebook ialah teknologi geotagging
yang digunakan pada sistem. Objektif bagi subsistem Trades ialah untuk membantu
pengguna mencari pembeli dan pelanggan di tempat-tempat tertentu. Lokasi penjual
barangan akan di pin dan ditunjukkan pada peta sistem utama PIN-IT menjadikan
pelanggan lebih mudah mencari lokasi penjual. Apabila pelanggan berminat untuk
membeli barangan yang diiklankan, mereka boleh sama ada menghubungi penjual
melalui telefon atau mesej penjual melalui PIN-IT. Subsistem Trades turut juga
disertakan dengan fungsi yang dapat membantu pengguna PIN-IT untuk “post”
barangan yang mereka cari-cari. Ia dapat membantu penjual untuk menjual barangan
mereka dengan lebih mudah dan menjadikan proses jual beli lebih fleksibel. Trades
subsystem merupakan aplikasi laman sesawang yang menggunakan bahasa PHP dan
PhpMyAdmin sebagai pengurusan pangkalan data. Pangkalan data digabungkan
bersama-sama sistem utama PIN-IT supaya data lebih mudah untuk di manipulasi. Ia
dibangunkan menggunakan metodologi lifecycle supaya éetiap perubahan dapat
diperhatikan semasa frasa penilaian (evaluation phase). Dalam membangunkan Trades
subsystem, perisian seperti Adobe Dreamweaver CS4, Filezilla dan pelayar sesawang

Chrome digunakan untuk memastikan setiap fungsi dapat beroperasi sepenuhnya.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objective

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

vii

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

vii

xii

xiii



CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 111

1.4 Scope
1.5 Project Significant
1.6 Expected Output

1.7 Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT

METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Facts and finding
2.2.1 Domain
2.2.2 Existing Application
2.3 Project Methodology
2.4 Project Requirements
2.4.1 Software Requirement
2.4.2 Hardware Requirement
2.5 Project Schedule and Milestones

2.6 Conclusion

ANALYSIS
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Problem Analysis
3.2.1 Current System Background
3.3 Requirement Analysis
3.3.1 Data Requirement
3.3.1.1 Data Dictionary
3.3.1.2 Account Table
3.3.1.3 Post Table

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

SHW W N

0 O N O W

11
11
12
12

13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17

viii



CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

3.3.1.5 Trades Table

3.3.1.5 Wishlist Table
3.3.2 Functional Requirement
3.3.3 Software Requirement
3.3.4 Hardware Requirement

3.4 Conclusion

DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 High Level Design
4.2.1 System Architecture
4.2.2 User Interface Design
4.2.2.1 Navigation Design
4.2.2.2 Input Design
4.2.2.3 Output Design
4.2.3 Conceptual Design
4.2.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram
4.3 Detailed Design
4.3.1 Software Design
4.3.2 Physical Design

4.4 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Software Development Environment Setup

5.3 Software Configuration Management
5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup

5.3.2 Version Control Procedure

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

18
18
19
20
21
22

23
23
24
24
28
29
31
32
32
33
33
34
36

37

38

39
39
41



CHAPTER VI

CHAPTER VII

BIBLIOGRAPHY
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
Appendix A
Appendix B

5.4 Implementation Status

5.5 Conclusion

TESTING

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Test Plan
6.2.2 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule

6.3 Test Strategy

6.4 Black-Box Test Design
6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data

6.5 Test Result and Analysis

6.6 Conclusion

PROJECT CONCLUSION

7.1 Observation on Weakness and Strengths
7.2 Propositions for Improvement

7.3 Contribution

7.4 Conclusion

Gant Chart

User Manual

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

41
42

43
44
44
45
45
46
47
47
50
51
53

54
55
56
56

57
58
58



TABLE

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3,7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Data Directory

Account Table

Post Table

Trades Table

Wishlist Table
Functional Requirement
Software Requirement
Hardware Requirement
Search Product

My Wishlist

Wishlist

My Product

Pin New Product

Output Design

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xi

PAGE

16

16

17

18

18

19

20

21

29

29

30

30

31

31



5.1

3.2

53

6.1

6.2

6.3

Software Development Environment Setup
Version Control Procedure
Implementation Status

Test Schedule

Test Data and description

Test Result

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

39

41

42

46

47

51

xii



DIAGRAM

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

21

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
5.1

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Mudah.my
www.facebook.com

Star lifecycle

Gantt Chart

Trades subsystem Use Case Diagram
PIN-IT Login page

Main Menu Application
Wishlist Menu Application
My Product Menu Application
Pin New Product

Navigation Design

Entity Relationship Diagram
User Account Table

Trade Item Table

Post Table

Wishlist Table

Software Development Environment Setup

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xiii

PAGE

12

15

25
25
26
26
27
28
32
34
35
35
36
38



52
5.3
54

Download Filezilla
Filezilla settings

Adobe Dreamweaver CS4

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

40
40
40

Xiv



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Pin.it trading is being developed to help user to do variety kind of thing. One
of its sub-systems is to help user to trade items by pin their location and making the
process easier. The trade sub-systems will provide a platform for user to advertise their
item or belonging to be sold through Pin.it. User can browse item according to
categories to narrow their search. The trade sub-systems also support function for user
to post item that they have been searching for. This will help other user to find

customer easily making the way of buying and selling more flexible.

1.2 Problem statement

The development of these applications is based on the several problems stated as
below:

1. People have difficult times to find customer and sell their item

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



i.. Places of seller is not specify for people to buy the item increasing the chance
of being deceive

iil. People have a hard time to tell others the item that they have been looking for

1.3  Objective

Each project must be developed with the objective to enable developing the
project for achieve the desired target. These applications development is to facilitate

the user. The objective of this application is:

1. Make selling item more easy where people can sell their item online anytime
anywhere

ii. To increase customer trust on seller by providing their place through Pin-it map

iii. User can find out what other users been searching for if in case they wanted to

sell the same item

14 Scope

The scope of the project is for customer to be able to sell and buy product.
The system itself is working as a middle men between buyer and seller. By being as a
member of pin-it, they are able to sell and buy item online and able to find a person

who has the item that they have been looking for.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.5 Project Significance

There are several project significance to be as a result and purposes from

developing the application:

i. Doing a business online will be easier
It will be easier to publish their product as an advertisement in pin-it
system

ii. Finding the item that they have been looking for
User can post their wish item in the system and if other user have the
product an intent to sell it, the process can be made as the system will be

the middle men.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output from this application is to give good facilities to all users
while using the Pin-it Trades application. From this application user can make selling
item easier where people can find their item online anytime anywhere. The system will
display all item from all users of the system and removing the restraint of only friend’s
item will be displayed. Maps are given to help users to find the location of where the
seller is selling the item. All item that the user wanted to sell will be displayed in the

main Pin-it system to make searching of product much easier.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.7 Conclusion

The system will be able to make the process better by not only increasing
customer trust by sharing the seller location, it can also be the middle men for buyer
and seller to run a business. User can also post the item that they willing to buy at a
certain price and other user who has the item can sell to the user who want to buy it.
Main target for the system is to help user to advertise their item to be sell and help
buyer to find their searched item. The next chapter will explain the literature review

and type of project methodology being used to develop the system.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 11

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Literature review is one of the most important phase in the development
of a system. A methodology is a guideline for system in solving a problem.
Literature review is a process to analyse, evaluate and formulate analytical
materials on the development of the system. At the end of this study, we will
get a brief reference of the system. Through literature review we can also
review the types of appropriate methodologies used to build the system. The
methodology is important as it will help to understand the processes that occur
in the system. This chapter will show the literature review and type of

methodology that being used.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



2:2 Facts and Finding

Fact and finding is an important things in system investigation. In this
phase each function system needs to be understood by the developer to design
the proposed system. Many methods used and one of the methods used is fact
finding. The developer must fully understand the current system. It must need

the requirement, collet the data and implement the technique to the system

2.2.1 Domain

Pin-it Trade subsystem focus on the function of helping the user to
buy and sell item. It integrates with Pin-it mapping system where user can post
their taught while sharing their location. It can be used by everyone who is
registered to Pin-it and there is no restriction to whom they want to sell the item

making the process of buying and selling easier.

2.2.2 Existing Application

By using the manual system the user should be able to sell and buy item
but with restriction of the seller exact location decreasing the trustworthy of
buyer. It will give a big impact on online shop where thrust is mostly the
number one issues. They are several existing applications that focus on these
function such as:

e Mudah.my

e Facebook.com

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Mudah.my

This online application allows anyone to buy and sell items in

their own area easily and quickly. Mudah.my allows users to connect

with buyers and sellers in Malaysia. This service is one of the most

visited in Malaysia to run an online business.
mudah.my

<
Malaysia’s Largest Marketplace

Qrroniag: = E & Q” '
) | Cars Propedies Jobs Hob

C ;v'es Femalz

| F‘ro;!a'l;reeAd
| Selian ey don need
| 24 =t

OR Find and Buy Almost Anything amang
884,028 Great Deals near you now:

Johor
Aedan

Kelantan

Rualz Lumpur
Melaka

N Sermibsian
Pahang
Penang
Perak

Peris
Seiangor

Sabanh

Sarawak

Terenggana

Figure 2.1 mudah.my

Facebook.com

Facebook is free social networking sites that are popular around

the world. Through Facebook user can sign up to create a profile, send

messages, upload photo and video and it enables users to connect with

the right partners. The features of Facebook are:

e Marketplace - allows members to post, read and respond to
classified ads.

e Groups - allows members who have common interests to find
each other and interact.

e Events - allows members to publicize an event, invite guests and

track who plans to attend.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



e Pages - allows members to create and promote a public page built
around a specific topic.
e Presence technology - allows members to see which contacts are

online and chat.

facebook I -
Sign Up
Connect with friends and the s free and ahways will be

world around you on Facebook.

See photos and updates From fencs 1 Nens Fes
Share what's new ¢ ! your Trnelne

Find more of what you're bokng for with Graph Searc ot 5] vop[] vew [] [P EIoeedme

Create a Page for a colebrity, band or business.

Figure 2.2 www.facebook.com

23 Project Methodology

To develop the Pin-it trade subsystem, the methodology that used for
this system is the star model lifecycle. Star lifecycle modél is a unique process
because the points of the star are not ordered or connected in a sequence. The
Star lifecycle does not specify any ordering of activities. In fact, the activities
are highly interconnected: you can move from any activity to any other
.Through the star model; we cans start with almost any development phase

activity. In this model it has six phases:

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Implementation Task Analysis
Evaluation
Prototyping Requirement/Specification
Conceptual
‘ design/formal design
‘ representation

11

11l

Figure 2.3 Star Lifecycle

Evaluation

In this evaluation phase is central to this model. Evaluation
performed on each phase has been carried out on the system to
be developed. Then it will be evaluated to every phase that can

be applied effectively in the system activity.

Task Analysis

Task analysis is the process of analysing the system to be
developed. It was meant for us to identify the goals and purpose
of the prospective user. Understand what users do to achieve

those goals and then design the system that's cans help the user.

Requirement / Specification

Requirement is the process of determining user expectations.
State the user requirement and what the user need in this system
It also describes the behaviour of the user interaction and also

hardware. Create the detail functional requirement. In the

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




