BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT

SESI PENGAJIAN : 2013 / 2014

Saya AIDY AKMAL BIN SABTU

mengaku membenarkan tesis Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. ****** Sila tandakan (/)

	SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
		keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
		yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA
		RASMI 1972)
	TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
		ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
		penyelidikan dijalankan)
	TIDAK TE	RHAD
Z	INO D	lide -

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

Alamat tetap: <u>52A JLN BS 1/1</u> BUKIT SAUJANA UTAMA

47000 SUNGAI BULOH, SELANGOR

Tarikh: 20 OGOS 2013

1109 -	
(TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)	

MISS NURIDAWATI MUSTAFA

Tarikh: 20 OGOS 2013

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM). ** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT SOCIAL NETWORK

AIDY AKMAL BIN SABTU

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Development)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

2013

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

TRADES SUBSYSTEM FOR PIN-IT SOCIAL NETWORK

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT:

SUPERVISOR:

(AIDY AKMAL BIN SABTU) (MISS NURIDAWATI MUSTAFA)

__ Date: <u>30 | 8</u>/13 __ Date: <u>30/8/</u>13

DEDICATION

In the name of ALLAH, most Gracious, most Compassionate Giving me the chance to complete the project as schedule. Providing me with ideas, strengths, knowledge and good health to finish the system as intended

To my Beloved Family

Thank you for always support me with kind love, motivation and ideas to finish the project.

To My Lecturers an Supervisor

Thank you for you guidance, patience, encouragement and support during these period of time. Your help will never be forgotten.

To My Friends

Thank you for all the shared knowledge and support during these hard time

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. I am very thankful to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me a good health and all the help I deserve to get to complete this project. Thank you to my parents, brother and sister in helping me finishing these project by giving me full support to finish it. A thousand thanks seem to not be enough for me to thank Miss Nuridawati binti Mustafa for her guidance and help along in finishing this project. All her valuable comment will be cherish and treasured. As for my friends, I am nothing without your help. All the ideas an discussion that we have gone through are the most precious memories I have. Lastly thank you all who help me without me even realising their importance in finishing this project.

iv

ABSTRACT

Trades is a subsystem for PIN-IT Social Networking which using geotagging technology as its main feature. The subsystem focus on helping PIN-IT user to buy and sell personal item by making an advertisement in Trades subsystem. What differentiate Trades subsystem with webpages like Mudah.my and Facebook is that the geotagging technology used by the system. The objective of Trades subsystem is to help user to find buyer and customer at certain place. The location of people who sell their item will be pinned and showed on PIN-IT map making it easier for customer to find the seller. When customer are interested in buying the item, they can either contact them through phone or message them using PIN-IT. Trades also has another function which help PIN-IT user to post item that they have been searching for. It help the seller to sell their item easier and making the process of buying and selling much more flexible. Trades subsystem is a web based application using PHP languages and PhpMyAdmin as database management application. The database are combine with the main PIN-IT database system so that it will be much easier to manipulate the data. It was developed using the star lifecycle methodology so that the system can be monitor live in the evaluation phase. In developing the Trades subsystem, Adobe Dreamweaver CS4, Filezilla, and Chrome web browser are used to ensure all function can run successfully.

ABSTRAK

Trades merupakan subsistem bagi PIN-IT yang menggunakan teknologi geotagging sebagai teknologi utama. Subsistem ini dikhususkan untuk membantu pengguna PIN-IT untuk menjual barang persendirian dengan cara mengiklankan barang tersebut pada subsistem Trades. Apa yang membezakan Pinit subsystem dengan laman sesawang seperti Mudah.my dan Facebook ialah teknologi geotagging yang digunakan pada sistem. Objektif bagi subsistem Trades ialah untuk membantu pengguna mencari pembeli dan pelanggan di tempat-tempat tertentu. Lokasi penjual barangan akan di pin dan ditunjukkan pada peta sistem utama PIN-IT menjadikan pelanggan lebih mudah mencari lokasi penjual. Apabila pelanggan berminat untuk membeli barangan yang diiklankan, mereka boleh sama ada menghubungi penjual melalui telefon atau mesej penjual melalui PIN-IT. Subsistem Trades turut juga disertakan dengan fungsi yang dapat membantu pengguna PIN-IT untuk "post" barangan yang mereka cari-cari. Ia dapat membantu penjual untuk menjual barangan mereka dengan lebih mudah dan menjadikan proses jual beli lebih fleksibel. Trades subsystem merupakan aplikasi laman sesawang yang menggunakan bahasa PHP dan PhpMyAdmin sebagai pengurusan pangkalan data. Pangkalan data digabungkan bersama-sama sistem utama PIN-IT supaya data lebih mudah untuk di manipulasi. Ia dibangunkan menggunakan metodologi lifecycle supaya setiap perubahan dapat diperhatikan semasa frasa penilaian (evaluation phase). Dalam membangunkan Trades subsystem, perisian seperti Adobe Dreamweaver CS4, Filezilla dan pelayar sesawang Chrome digunakan untuk memastikan setiap fungsi dapat beroperasi sepenuhnya.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE
	DECLARATION	ii
	DEDICATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iv
	ABSTRACT	v
	ABSTRAK	vi
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
	LIST OF FIGURES	xii
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xiii
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Project Background	1
	1.2 Problem Statements	1
	1.3 Objective	2

vii

1.4 Scope	2
1.5 Project Significant	3
1.6 Expected Output	3
1.7 Conclusion	4

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

2.1 Introducti	on	5
2.2 Facts and	finding	6
2.2.1	Domain	6
2.2.2	Existing Application	6
2.3 Project M	ethodology	8
2.4 Project R	equirements	10
2.4.1	Software Requirement	11
2.4.2	Hardware Requirement	11
2.5 Project So	chedule and Milestones	12
2.6 Conclusio	n	12

CHAPTER III	ANALYSIS	
	3.1 Introduction	13
	3.2 Problem Analysis	14
	3.2.1 Current System Background	14
	3.3 Requirement Analysis	15
	3.3.1 Data Requirement	15
	3.3.1.1 Data Dictionary	16
	3.3.1.2 Account Table	16
	3.3.1.3 Post Table	17

3.3.1.5 Trades Table	18
3.3.1.5 Wishlist Table	18
3.3.2 Functional Requirement	19
3.3.3 Software Requirement	20
3.3.4 Hardware Requirement	21
3.4 Conclusion	22

CHAPTER IV

DESIGN

	4.1 Introduction	23
	4.2 High Level Design	
	4.2.1 System Architecture	24
	4.2.2 User Interface Design	24
	4.2.2.1 Navigation Design	28
	4.2.2.2 Input Design	29
	4.2.2.3 Output Design	31
	4.2.3 Conceptual Design	32
	4.2.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram	32
	4.3 Detailed Design	33
	4.3.1 Software Design	33
	4.3.2 Physical Design	34
4.4 Conclusion		36

CHAPTER V IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Introduction	37
5.2 Software Development Environment Setup	38
5.3 Software Configuration Management	39
5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup	39
5.3.2 Version Control Procedure	41

ix

5.4 Implementation Status	41
5.5 Conclusion	42

х

CHAPTER VI	TESTING	
	6.1 Introduction	43
	6.2 Test Plan	44
	6.2.2 Test Organization	44
	6.2.2 Test Environment	45
	6.2.3 Test Schedule	45
	6.3 Test Strategy	46
	6.4 Black-Box Test Design	47
	6.4.1 Test Description	47
	6.4.2 Test Data	50
	6.5 Test Result and Analysis	51
	6.6 Conclusion	53

CHAPTER VII	PROJECT CONCLUSION	
	7.1 Observation on Weakness and Strengths	54
	7.2 Propositions for Improvement	55
	7.3 Contribution	56
	7.4 Conclusion	56

BIBLIOGRAPHY		`	57
REFERENCES			58
APPENDICES			58
Appendix A	Gant Chart		
Appendix B	User Manual		

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Data Directory	16
3.2	Account Table	16
3.3	Post Table	17
3.4	Trades Table	18
3.5	Wishlist Table	18
3.6	Functional Requirement	19
3.7	Software Requirement	20
3.8	Hardware Requirement	21
4.1	Search Product	29
4.2	My Wishlist	29
4.3	Wishlist	30
4.4	My Product	30
4.5	Pin New Product	31
4.6	Output Design	31

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

5.1	Software Development Environment Setup	39
5.2	Version Control Procedure	41
5.3	Implementation Status	42
6.1	Test Schedule	46
6.2	Test Data and description	47
6.3	Test Result	51

xii

LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Mudah.my	7
2.2	www.facebook.com	8
2.3	Star lifecycle	9
2.4	Gantt Chart	12
3.1	Trades subsystem Use Case Diagram	15
4.1	PIN-IT Login page	25
4.2	Main Menu Application	25
4.3	Wishlist Menu Application	26
4.4	My Product Menu Application	26
4.5	Pin New Product	27
4.6	Navigation Design	28
4.7	Entity Relationship Diagram	32
4.8	User Account Table	34
4.9	Trade Item Table	35
4.10	Post Table	35
4.11	Wishlist Table	36
5.1	Software Development Environment Setup	38

5.2	Download Filezilla	40
5.3	Filezilla settings	40
5.4	Adobe Dreamweaver CS4	40

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

•

xiv

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Pin.it trading is being developed to help user to do variety kind of thing. One of its sub-systems is to help user to trade items by pin their location and making the process easier. The trade sub-systems will provide a platform for user to advertise their item or belonging to be sold through Pin.it. User can browse item according to categories to narrow their search. The trade sub-systems also support function for user to post item that they have been searching for. This will help other user to find customer easily making the way of buying and selling more flexible.

1.2 Problem statement

The development of these applications is based on the several problems stated as below:

i. People have difficult times to find customer and sell their item

- ii. Places of seller is not specify for people to buy the item increasing the chance of being deceive
- iii. People have a hard time to tell others the item that they have been looking for

1.3 Objective

Each project must be developed with the objective to enable developing the project for achieve the desired target. These applications development is to facilitate the user. The objective of this application is:

- i. Make selling item more easy where people can sell their item online anytime anywhere
- ii. To increase customer trust on seller by providing their place through Pin-it map
- iii. User can find out what other users been searching for if in case they wanted to sell the same item

1.4 Scope

The scope of the project is for customer to be able to sell and buy product. The system itself is working as a middle men between buyer and seller. By being as a member of pin-it, they are able to sell and buy item online and able to find a person who has the item that they have been looking for.

1.5 Project Significance

There are several project significance to be as a result and purposes from developing the application:

i. Doing a business online will be easier

It will be easier to publish their product as an advertisement in pin-it system

ii. Finding the item that they have been looking for

User can post their wish item in the system and if other user have the product an intent to sell it, the process can be made as the system will be the middle men.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output from this application is to give good facilities to all users while using the Pin-it Trades application. From this application user can make selling item easier where people can find their item online anytime anywhere. The system will display all item from all users of the system and removing the restraint of only friend's item will be displayed. Maps are given to help users to find the location of where the seller is selling the item. All item that the user wanted to sell will be displayed in the main Pin-it system to make searching of product much easier.

1.7 Conclusion

The system will be able to make the process better by not only increasing customer trust by sharing the seller location, it can also be the middle men for buyer and seller to run a business. User can also post the item that they willing to buy at a certain price and other user who has the item can sell to the user who want to buy it. Main target for the system is to help user to advertise their item to be sell and help buyer to find their searched item. The next chapter will explain the literature review and type of project methodology being used to develop the system.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Literature review is one of the most important phase in the development of a system. A methodology is a guideline for system in solving a problem. Literature review is a process to analyse, evaluate and formulate analytical materials on the development of the system. At the end of this study, we will get a brief reference of the system. Through literature review we can also review the types of appropriate methodologies used to build the system. The methodology is important as it will help to understand the processes that occur in the system. This chapter will show the literature review and type of methodology that being used.

2.2 Facts and Finding

Fact and finding is an important things in system investigation. In this phase each function system needs to be understood by the developer to design the proposed system. Many methods used and one of the methods used is fact finding. The developer must fully understand the current system. It must need the requirement, collet the data and implement the technique to the system

2.2.1 Domain

Pin-it Trade subsystem focus on the function of helping the user to buy and sell item. It integrates with Pin-it mapping system where user can post their taught while sharing their location. It can be used by everyone who is registered to Pin-it and there is no restriction to whom they want to sell the item making the process of buying and selling easier.

2.2.2 Existing Application

By using the manual system the user should be able to sell and buy item but with restriction of the seller exact location decreasing the trustworthy of buyer. It will give a big impact on online shop where thrust is mostly the number one issues. They are several existing applications that focus on these function such as:

- Mudah.my
- Facebook.com

i. Mudah.my

This online application allows anyone to buy and sell items in their own area easily and quickly. Mudah.my allows users to connect with buyers and sellers in Malaysia. This service is one of the most visited in Malaysia to run an online business.



Figure 2.1 mudah.my

ii. Facebook.com

Facebook is free social networking sites that are popular around the world. Through Facebook user can sign up to create a profile, send messages, upload photo and video and it enables users to connect with the right partners. The features of Facebook are:

- Marketplace allows members to post, read and respond to classified ads.
- Groups allows members who have common interests to find each other and interact.
- Events allows members to publicize an event, invite guests and track who plans to attend.

7

- Pages allows members to create and promote a public page built around a specific topic.
- Presence technology allows members to see which contacts are online and chat.

facebook	Enal of Phone Pacamend tog the Keep ne laggest in Ping ph 1957 stationers?
Connect with friends and the	Sign Up It's free and always will be.
world around you on Facebook.	First Name Last Name
See photos and updates from friends in News Freed.	Your Email
	Re-enter Email
Share what's new in your life on your Timeline.	New Password
0	Birthday
Find more of what you're looking for with Graph Search.	Month Day Year Nhu do I need to provide my bothday?
	© Female O Male
	By diding Sign Lo, involugine to our Terms and that you have read our Data Use Policy, including our Codies Use.
	Sign Up
	Create a Page for a celebrity, band or business.

Figure 2.2 www.facebook.com

2.3 Project Methodology

To develop the Pin-it trade subsystem, the methodology that used for this system is the star model lifecycle. Star lifecycle model is a unique process because the points of the star are not ordered or connected in a sequence. The Star lifecycle does not specify any ordering of activities. In fact, the activities are highly interconnected: you can move from any activity to any other .Through the star model; we cans start with almost any development phase activity. In this model it has six phases:



Figure 2.3 Star Lifecycle

i. Evaluation

In this evaluation phase is central to this model. Evaluation performed on each phase has been carried out on the system to be developed. Then it will be evaluated to every phase that can be applied effectively in the system activity.

ii. Task Analysis

Task analysis is the process of analysing the system to be developed. It was meant for us to identify the goals and purpose of the prospective user. Understand what users do to achieve those goals and then design the system that's cans help the user.

iii. Requirement / Specification

Requirement is the process of determining user expectations. State the user requirement and what the user need in this system It also describes the behaviour of the user interaction and also hardware. Create the detail functional requirement. In the